Agenda

Development Permit Panel

Council Chambers, City Hall
6911 No. 3 Road

Wednesday, February 28, 2018
3:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Motion to adopt the minutes of the Development Permit Panel meeting held on January
31, 2018.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 16-721500
(REDMS No. 5724405)

APPLICANT: Western-Citimark River Front Townhouse Project Ltd.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 10311 River Drive

Director's Recommendations
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1.  permit the construction of 86 townhouse units and a two-storey mixed-use
building with amenity space and a child care facility at 10311 River Drive on a
site zoned “Residential Mixed Use Commercial (ZMU17) — River Drive/No. 4
Road (Bridgeport)’; and

2. vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the required West
Side Yard from 6.0 mto 4.5 m.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 16-741741
(REDMS No. 5677991 v. 2)

APPLICANT: Vancouver Airport Fuel Facilities Corporation (VAFFC)



Development Permit Panel — Wednesday, February 28, 2018

ITEM

PROPERTY LOCATION: 15040 Williams Road

Director's Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a Marine
Terminal Facility for aviation/jet fuel delivery at 15040 Williams Road on a site zoned
“Industrial (1) and partially designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

3. New Business

4. Date of Next Meeting: March 14, 2018

ADJOURNMENT

5750443



City of
Richmond Minutes

Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Time: 3:30 p.m.

Place: Council Chambers
Richmond City Hall

Present: Joe Frceg, Chair

Robert Gonzalez, General Manager, Engineering and Public Works
Cecilia Achiam, General Manager, Community Safety

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on January
17, 2018 be adopted. ‘

CARRIED

1.  Development Permit 16-735007
(REDMS No. 5611727)

APPLICANT: Alex Sartori
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6020 No. 4 Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:

Permit the construction of a Single-Family Residential Dwelling at 6020 No. 4 Road on a
site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area
(ESA).
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Applicant’s Comments

Richard Zhang, Bouthouse Design Group, Inc., briefed the Panel on the changes to the
proposed development’s site and landscape plans in response to the Panel’s referrals at the
April 12, 2017 and September 27, 2017 meetings of the Panel and highlighted the
following:

the proposed house size and farm home plate area have been reduced and now fully
comply with the “Agriculture (AG1)” zone;

= the house and septic field have been shifted westward to reduce the impacts on the
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA);

previously proposed structures and landscaping atop the septic ficld have been
removed and will be covered with grass;

the driveway has been moved slightly northward but is still south of the mid-point
of the lot; and

the grading plan has been adjusted.

Alex Sartori, Sartori Environmental Inc., noted that (i) the vegetated portion of the ESA
has been increased from 27 per cent, (ii) birch trees have been removed from the plant list
in response to public comments, (iii) native species are proposed to be planted in the ESA,
(iv) fencing will be installed along the outside edge of delineated ESA to protect the ESA,
(v) an invasive plant species management plan is proposed for the management and
removal of invasive plants within the ESA, and (vi) an irrigation system is proposed for

watering of landscaped areas and to increase the survivability of newly planted trees and
shrubs.

In response to a query from the Panel, Mr. Sartori acknowledged that the three-year
annual monitoring and reporting to the City by a Qualified Environmental Professional is
intended to enusre survivability of new plantings and control the growth of invasive plant
species in the ESA.

In response to a further query from the Panel, Mr. Sartori confirmed that in licu of birch

trees, a dense mix of native riparian trees, shrubs and ground cover species are proposed
to be planted in the ESA.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director, Development, noted that (i) the applicant has worked hard with
staff to address the Panel’s concerns, (ii) the revised proposal has significantly increased
the extent of planting on the subject site, and (iii) the City will hold the landscape security
for the duration of the three-year monitoring period for the ESA landscaping area.

Gallery Comments

None.
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Correspondence

None.
Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a Single-
Family Residential Dwelling at 6020 No. 4 Road on a site zoned “Agriculture (AGI)”
and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

CARRIED

2. Development Permit 17-774155
(REDMS No. 5660408)

APPLICANT: Suncor Energy Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 11991 Steveston Highway
INTENT OF PERMIT:

Permit the modification of an existing commercial building and drive-through to
accommodate a drive-through restaurant establishment as a secondary use to the gas station
at 11991 Steveston Highway on a site zoned “Gas Station Commercial (ZC15) — Broadmoor
and Ironwood Area”.

Applicant’s Comments

Anna Stilwell, Suncor Energy, noted the following revisions to the design of the rooftop
mechanical screening and other proposed measures to address the Panel’s referral at the
January 17, 2018 meeting of the Panel:

the previously proposed height of the rooftop mechanical equipment screen has
been reduced by 0.7 meters (2.3 feet), which is now consistent with the existing
height of the existing rooftop mechanical equipment screening;

the rooftop mechanical screening has been redesigned and horizontal slats with
reveals are proposed to provide additional detailing and articulation to the structure;

the colour of the proposed rooftop screening will match the existing colour of the
building; and

w a silencer will be installed on one rooftop mechanical equipment and a new
mechanical equipment with lower sound level generation has been selected to
comply with the City’s Noise Regulation Bylaw.
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In response to a query from the Panel, Ms. Stilwell acknowledged that the applicant
worked with staff in developing the proposed measures to address Panel’s concerns
regarding the design and height of the previously proposed rooftop screening for
mechanical equipment.

Gallery Comments

None.

Correspondence

None.

Panel Discussion

The Chair noted that the applicant has satisfactorily addressed Panel’s concern regarding
the height of the previously proposed rooftop mechanical equipment screening in view of
the proximity of the project’s location to residential developments.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the modification of an
existing commercial building and drive-through to accommodate a drive-through
restaurant establishment as a secondary use to the gas station at 11991 Steveston

Highway on a site zoned “Gas Station Commercial (ZC15)- Broadmoor and Ironwood
Area”, :

CARRIED

New Business

Mr. Craig advised that there are no agenda items for the next scheduled meeting of the
Panel on Wednesday, February 14, 2018.

It was moved and seconded

That the meeting of the Development Permit Panel scheduled on Wednesday, February
14, 2018 be cancelled.

CARRIED



Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, January 31, 2018

4. Date of Next Meeting: February 28, 2018
5. Adjournment
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 3:50 p.m.
CARRIED
Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, January 31, 2018.
Joe Erceg Rustico Agawin
Chair Auxiliary Committee Clerk
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& City of
¢ Richmond  Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: January 26, 2018

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 16-721500
Director, Development

Re: Application by Western-Citimark River Front Townhouse Project Ltd. for a
Development Permit at 10311 River Drive

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of 86 townhouse units and a two-storey mixed-use building with
amenity space and a child care facility at 10311 River Drive on a site zoned “Residential
Mixed Use Commercial (ZMU17) — River Drive/No. 4 Road (Bridgeport)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the required West Side Yard
from 6.0 m to 4.5 m.

fre &

Wayne/raig
Director, D
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Staff Report
Origin
Western-Citimark River Front Townhouse Project Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for
permission to develop 86 townhouse units and a two-storey mixed-use building with amenity
space and a City-owned child care facility at 10311 River Drive on a site zoned “Residential

Mixed Use Commercial (ZMU17) — River Drive/No. 4 Road (Bridgeport)”. The site is currently
vacant.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.

Background

In October, 2011, Council approved the rezoning application (RZ 07-380169) for a multi-phase
Parc Riviera development (Attachment 2) on the properties at 10011, 10111, 10197, 10199,
10311 and 10333 River Drive. The rezoning also included park land dedication and park
development on the current City-owned properties at 9991 and 10211 River Drive. Subsequent
to the rezoning, Council approved two Zoning Text Amendment applications regarding the
overall Parc Riviera development. In November, 2013, Council approved the Zoning Text
Amendment application (ZT 12-611282) to provide funding towards the City’s capital
Affordable Housing Reserve in lieu of building affordable housing units on-site. In September,
2015, Council approved the Zoning Text Amendment application (ZT 15-691748) to clarify the
density allocation and allow for the subdivision of the subject site at 10311 River Drive and
adjacent 10333 River Drive. ' ‘

Community amenities secured through the rezoning are being implemented in phases. Further
details are provided in the “Analysis” section below.

Improvements to dikes, trails, roads, public transit and servicing infrastructure secured through
the rezoning are also being implemented through Servicing Agreements in phases. The City
park, frontage improvements and Dike upgrades between No. 4 Road and McLennan Avenue
were constructed through Servicing Agreements as part of Phase 1. As a condition of the subject
Phase 3 and Phase 4 to the east, the developer is required to enter into a Servicing Agreement for
the design and construction of the adjacent park, frontage improvements, infrastructure
improvements and Dike upgrades between McLennan Avenue and Shell Road, as well as traffic
signal improvements at the Bridgeport Road and McLennan Road and Shell Road intersections
and two bus shelters along Bridgeport Road. The required Servicing Agreement includes a
public pedestrian walkway from the dike walkway to River Drive along the east edge of the site,
complete with a pedestrian crossing. A 3 m wide utilities SRW registered on Title (CA4664641
& CA4664642) as part of the Zoning Text amendment application ZT 15-691748 is no longer
required and will be discharged from Title.
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Individual Development Permits for the overall project are being considered in phases:

e In July, 2012, a Development Permit for the first phase of the project was approved for
10011, 10111, 10197 River Drive and a portion of 10199 River Drive (DP 11-564405). This
first phase includes townhouse buildings, apartment buildings, a mixed-use building, and an
amenity building for the use of residents in the second phase as well.

e The application for the second phase including townhouses buildings at 10199 River Drive
(DP 15-694616), was endorsed by Development Permit Panel on May 24, 2017, and the
developer is in the process of completing the associated Development Permit considerations.

e The subject application is for the third phase of the overall development (DP 16-721500).

e A Development Permit application has been submitted and is in the process of being
reviewed for the remaining phase of the overall development, located at 10333 River Drive
(DP 16-747620).

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North and West: City park and City dike along the North Arm of the Fraser River, which
are being developed as part of the overall Parc Riviera development.

To the East:  The fourth phase of the overall Parc Riviera development, also zoned “Residential
Mixed Use Commercial (ZMU17) — River Drive/No. 4 Road (Bridgeport)”.

To the South: Across River Drive, are single detached homes on lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B, RS1/C and RS1/D)”.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel (ADP) was supportive of the proposal, subject to the applicant
giving consideration to comments provided by the Panel. An annotated excerpt of the Advisory
Design Panel Minutes from December 22, 2016 is attached for reference (Attachment 2). The
design response from the applicant has been included immediately following the specific Design
Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with the
“Residential Mixed Use Commercial (ZMU17) — River Drive/No. 4 Road (Bridgeport)” zone
except for the zoning variance noted below.

Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Reduce the required West Side Yard from 6.0 m to 4.5 m.

(Staff supports the proposed variance, as the site is adjacent to a City Park and the design

accommodates passive overlook into the neighbouring City park. The reduced west side yard
does not present a privacy adjacency issue as it abuts a City park and does not abut a
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residential property. The proposed interface with the neighbouring City park includes outdoor
semi-private yard area with areas of pavers and lawn, tree planting and low 1 m height
Sfencing. The variance request is limited to the west side yard only as the design proposal
provides the required east side yard setback, including a public pedestrian walkway connection
Jfrom River Drive to the Dike walkway. As a similar variance is included in the Phase 2
development on the west side of the park, the proposal would result in a consistent park
interface.)

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The development site is adjacent to River Drive to the South, the City’s Tait neighbourhood
waterfront park to the West, the City’s dike to the North, and the Parc Riviera future phase 4
site to the East.

e The development site includes an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) designation along
the north edge of the site, abutting the City’s dike. The proposal for an ESA modified
enhancement area is further detailed later in this report.

e Two to four-storey building massing is proposed, although the three four-storey buildings
located along the north edge of the site will have a lower apparent three-storey height when
viewed from the City dike walkway as a result of the dike’s raised grade.

¢ TFronting River Drive, three-storey townhouse units and a two-storey mixed use building with
amenity space over a child care facility at grade are proposed. The townhouse buildings are
designed with more contemporary character with large windows and uplifted bay roof
elements. The mixed use building is designed with a more traditional form and character to
provide a transition between the subject proposal and the single-family homes on the south
side of River Drive.

e Adjacent to the City park to the west, three-storey townhouse units and the two-storey mixed
use building are proposed. One townhouse building, along with back yards with paver and
lawn areas, tree planting and low 1 m height fencing are proposed. Although itisa
three-storey building, it will appear to have a lower two-storey building height as seen from
the park and dike walkway due to the raised rear yard interface with the higher proposed City
park grades. The mixed use building, child care outdoor play area and required fencing are
also proposed.

o Along the east edge of the site a 3 m wide Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) with interim
public walkway is proposed and in the future is to be widened out to ultimate 6 m SRW
width with the future Phase 4 development to the east. Individual front yards and entries of a
three-storey townhouse building interface with the walkway, as well as planted ESA
modified enhancement area extending from the dike walkway and the landscaped side yard
of a three-storey townhouse building that fronts onto River Drive.

o Along the north edge of the site a proposed ESA modified enhancement area, townhouse
decks and pedestrian connections provide the interface to the adjacent City dike and walkway
to the north and also interface with the proposed public walkway to the east. The three four-
storey buildings will appear to have lower three-storey building height as seen from the dike
walkway due to the raised grade interface with the higher dike.
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Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposal consists of one two-storey mixed use building, eleven three-storey buildings
with four to eight units each, and three four-storey buildings with five to eight units each.
Eight units will have direct access to a public walkway, 13 units will have direct access from
the street, 26 units will have access from the two pedestrian mews, and 39 units will have
access from the internal drive aisles.

An attractive pedestrian-oriented streetscape is provided along River Drive with four and
five-unit buildings, as well as a two-storey mixed use building, a pedestrian path into the site,
and a wider public walkway connection at the east edge of the site from River Drive to the
dike walkway which will be widened with future development. The pedestrian path is
proposed to include bollard lighting and wayfinding signage.

The proposed public pedestrian walkway is one of the many public accesses that will be
provided in the overall Parc Riviera development between No. 4 Road and Shell Road.
These public pedestrian accesses provide site permeability and waterfront access for the
larger Tait residential neighbourhood. In order to secure the public pedestrian walkway, the
Development Permit considerations include granting of a 3 m wide Public Right-of-Passage
(PROP) Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) over the pedestrian walkway along the east edge of
the site and entering into a Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of a 3 m
wide paved path, wayfinding signage, and River Drive pedestrian crossing.

The subject site is adjacent to the City’s dike and in order to address the potential dike raising
in the future, the Development Permit considerations include registration of a 7.3 m wide
Dike Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) along the entire north property line of the site.

One vehicle access is proposed from River Drive, in accordance with the master plan
approved through the rezoning for the overall Parc Riviera development.

All units have two vehicle parking spaces. 58 units have side-by-side double car garages and
28 units have tandem garages (33% of the townhouse units). A legal agreement prohibiting
the conversion of the tandem parking area into habitable area is a Development Permit
consideration.

A total of seven dedicated child care facility parking spaces and 18 shared visitor/child care
facility parking spaces are proposed, including an accessible visitor parking space, which
meets the zoning bylaw requirement. One shared truck loading space is proposed. To ensure
these are provided and prohibiting assignment of shared spaces, a legal agreement is a
Development Permit consideration.

Bicycle parking is provided, which meets the bylaw requirement.

All units will have semi-private outdoor spaces consisting of front yards, rear yards,
balconies and decks at the dike and top floor levels.

Outdoor amenity space is proposed throughout the site. The main area is provided adjacent

" to the second floor indoor amenity area and a children’s play area is proposed adjacent to a

mews; benefitting from sun exposure and adjacent unit casual surveillance.

A mailbox room is provided in the mixed-use building, and short-term bicycle parking racks
are provided throughout the site.

Garbage, recycling and organic waste will be collected door to door, with storage space
provided in individual unit garages and a storage room in the child care facility.

If the development is constructed in phases, the child care facility, amenity area, and frontage
improvements would be required to be constructed as part of the first phase.
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Architectural Form and Character

Buildings are designed to highlight individual unit identity, provide a common contemporary
development identity along River Drive, and provide a transition to the single-family
character across River Drive.

A pedestrian scale is generally achieved along the public streets and internal drive aisles
through the inclusion of variation in building projections, recesses, covered entries or
porches, varying material/colour combinations, landscape features and panelled garage doors
with transom windows.

The proposed building materials (asphalt roof shingles, hardi-plank, hardi board and batten,
wood siding, metal and glass railings, and vinyl windows) are generally consistent with the
OCP guidelines and compatible with the existing character of the neighbourhood.

There are four proposed colour/material schemes. A base colour of beige is accented with
areas of grey, dark brown, black and red stained wood. The use of colour and variations in
materials accentuate building articulation and provide visual interest.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

A Certified Arborist’s Report was submitted the applicant, which identifies tree species,
assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree removal relative
to the proposed development. The report assesses six bylaw-sized trees on the subject site
and five trees in the City’s dike. Six Alder trees are dead, one Weeping Willow tree (45 cm
DBH) conflicts with required River Drive upgrades and four Cottonwood trees (38 cm,

50 cm and multiple stem DBH) conflict with required dike upgrades. Tree Preservation and
Parks Arborist staff have reviewed the Arborist’s Report, conducted an on-site visual tree
assessment, and concur with the proposed removal of all 11 trees.

The developer has agreed to contribute $5,200 to the City’s Tree Compensation Fund for tree
planting elsewhere in the City in compensation for the removal of four existing Cottonwood
trees as a condition of Development Permit.

The applicant is proposing to plant 72 trees on-site, including five conifers and 67 deciduous
trees.

A pedestrian-oriented streetscape is proposed along River Drive with a landscaped edge
treatment, low retaining walls, and stairs to individual raised yards and townhouse entries.
Each unit will have semi-private outdoor space at grade. The units along the east edge of the
site front onto the public walkway and the units along the south edge of the site front onto
River Drive. These units will have a semi-private raised yard with paver area, low
landscaping, and three steps down to the River Drive sidewalk. The units along the west
edge of the site back onto the City park. These units will have a semi-private back yard with
paver area, small lawn and tree planting. The units along the north edge of the site back onto
the ESA and City dike. These units will have a semi-private fenced deck surrounded by
protected ESA planting. Some internal units will have semi-private fenced back yards with
paver area, low landscaping and tree planting. Some internal units will have semi-private
front yards with paver area, low landscaping, tree planting and low fencing with gates to the
two pedestrian mews.

The main outdoor amenity area is provided adjacent to the indoor amenity area on the second
floor of the mixed use building, including artificial turf and deck areas, covered and open
areas, seating and tables, ping pong table and barbeques. The adjacent indoor amenity area
includes a kitchen, washrooms and open area.
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A smaller outdoor amenity area includes a play structure and two smaller items of children’s
play equipment, natural fibre safety surface and seating for supervision.

A variety of materials, patterns and colours are proposed to provide wayfinding and visual
interest to the driveway, the two pedestrian mews, informal pedestrian routes, individual unit
entries, internal drive aisles, and garage accesses. The materials include asphalt, concrete
and pavers in three sizes/patterns/colours.

In order to ensure that the proposed landscaping works are completed, the applicant is
required to provide a landscape security of $365,477.18 in association with the Development
Permit.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

Site lighting and clear site lines provide unobstructed views of surrounding area.

Windows in individual units provide passive surveillance of common areas.

Proposed planting near residential entries are low to maximize views and casual surveillance
opportunities of and from common areas.

All entrances are visible and overlooked by pedestrians or by neighbour's windows.

Sustainability

In accordance with the City’s energy efficiency in townhouse developments policy,
registration of a legal agreement is a condition of the Development Permit, securing the
owner's commitment to design and build each proposed townhouse unit so that it scores 82 or
higher on the EnerGuide rating 0-100 scale as assessed by a HOT2000 building energy
model and pre-duct each unit for solar hot water.

Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA)

There is an ESA designation over a 1,419 m?” area along the north edge of the site, adjacent to
the City dike. This area is highly disturbed and is low functioning for vegetation and
wildlife, but provides an ecological buffer to the Fraser River and a movement corridor for
wildlife species. Existing vegetation is sparse, weedy and non-native species such as grasses,
Himalayan Blackberry and Alder.

The proposal includes an ESA modified enhancement area with a different configuration and
overall area of 1,426 m” as shown in the Development Permit. Proposed townhouse decks
along the north edge of the site will be contained with 0.6 m high rail fencing to discourage
access to the ESA.

The proposed landscape plan was prepared in consultation with the project environmental
consultant and staff. It is suitable for its shoreline location and providing a transition
between upland and shoreline habitats. The proposed plant list is comprised entirely of
native species and contains a mix of trees, shrubs and herbaceous species including several
flowering and fruiting species suitable for supporting pollinators and hummingbirds.
Invasive species, including Himalayan Blackberry, Scotch Broom, and Reed Canary Grass
will be removed and managed to prevent re-growth.

Granting of a SRW and entering into an ESA legal agreement are Development Permlt
considerations to ensure that the ESA modified enhancement area and landscape plan are
specified, protected, maintained, and ensure no future construction or alteration of the ESA.
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e In order to ensure that the proposed ESA enhancement landscaping works are completed,
monitored and maintained for five years, the applicant is required to provide a security of
$64,956.65 as a consideration of the Development Permit. If the works are satisfactorily
completed, monitored and maintained, the security will be released in stages, with 50%
release after substantial completion and 10% releases each year for the five years after
substantial completion.

Accessible Housing

e The proposed development includes five convertible townhouse units located in the centre of
the site with uninterrupted access to River Drive and the dike. These units are designed with
the potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a future resident in a wheelchair. The
potential conversion of these units will require the installation of a stair lift in each of the two
staircases to provide access to all three levels of the three-storey townhouse units.

o All of the proposed units incorporate aging in place features to accommodate mobility
constraints associated with aging. These features include:
o Stairwell hand rails.
o Lever-type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles.
o Solid blocking in washroom walls to facilitate future grab bar installation beside toilets,

bathtubs and showers.

Noise Mitigation

o The subject site is subject to overhead aircraft noise. Registration of a legal agreement on
Title was secured through the rezoning approval to ensure that the development is designed
and constructed in a manner that mitigates potential aircraft noise and ensures the thermal
comfort of residents. An acoustic report was received and is on file. Detailed information is
required to be included in the Building Permit application.

e The required indoor noise and thermal comfort levels are proposed to be achieved through
the building envelope design, with no upgrades identified in the acoustic report and District
Energy Utility air conditioning to ensure the comfort of residents during the summer months.

City-Owned Child Care Facility

As secured through the rezoning application (RZ 07-380169), the developer is required to

provide a City-owned child care facility on the subject site.

e The proposed child care facility is located on the ground floor of the two-storey mixed use
building fronting River Drive. Child care entry and service doors are located on the north
side of the building facing an internal drive aisle and nearby parking and loading facilities.

e The proposed design accommodates up to 61 children in three separate program areas as well
as an administrative office, staff room and service areas. An infant and toddler program area
has been designed for 12 children, a 3-5 year-old program area has been designed for 25
children, and a school age program area has been designed for 24 children. The school age
program area could also be used for a preschool program for 20 children during school hours.
Each program area has been designed with separate indoor program areas and separate
outdoor play areas on the south and west sides of the building. The design meets the
minimum requirements of the BC Child Care Regulation and the City of Richmond Child
Care Design Guidelines.
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e The proposed parking provision exceeds the Zoning Bylaw child care parking requirement of
13 parking spaces. The proposal includes seven parking spaces for the exclusive use of the
child care facility provided in close proximity to the child care entry doors and an additional
eighteen shared visitor/child care parking spaces provided throughout the site.

e Provision of a City-owned child care facility was secured with a ‘no development’ covenant
registered on Title. The covenant generally requires that prior to Building Permit issuance,
the owner enter into a legal agreement providing for the construction, ownership transfer to
the City and occupancy to be granted prior to any other building on the site. As the owner
will be providing the facility to the City as a strata lot, the Development Permit
considerations includes registration of a legal agreement requiring the strata plan include
separate sections for the child care facility, residential units and residential amenity space as
well as general guidelines for maintenance cost responsibilities.

e When details are available regarding a potential child care operator for this facility, they will
be brought forward to Council in a separate report from the Manager, Community Social
Development.

Conclusions

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and Development Permit
Guidelines, staff recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council
be recommended.
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Sara Badyal
Planner 2
(604-276-4282)
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Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 2: Development Application History Context Map

Attachment 3: Annotated Excerpt from December 22, 2006 Advisory Design Panel Meeting Minutes
Attachment 4: DP Considerations (Including Appendix A & B)
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Address:

City of |

Development Application Data Sheet

10311 River Drive

Development Applications Department

Attachment1

Applicant:

Western-Citimark River Front Townhouse Project Ltd.

Planning Area(s): Bridgeport
| Existing | Proposed
Western-Citimark River Front Townhouse

Owner: Project Ltd., Inc. No. BC1042830
Site Size (m?): 14,031.53 m? Remains the same
Land Uses: Vacant Mixed-Use

OCP Designation:

Residential Mixed-Use and Environmentally
Sensitive Area (ESA)

Complies with
ESA Modified Enhancement Area

Area Plan Designation:

Residential Mixed-Use (Max. 6 storey; 1.45)

Complies

Zoning:

Residential Mixed use Commercial (ZMU17)
— River Drive/No. 4 Road (Bridgeport)

Variance noted below

Number of Units:

N/A

1 City child care facility
| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance

86 Townhouse units
1 Indoor amenity facility

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 1.38 0.81 None permitted
Buildable Floor Area*: - 19,363.5 m® (208,427 ft)) 11,303 m? (121,677 ft) None
Lot Coverage (% of lot area): Max. 40% 38% None
Lot Size: None 3.47 ac None
Lot Dimensions: None Irregular None
River Dr: Min. 3 m 3.7m
. Dike right-of-way: Min. 7.5 m 7.5m
Setbacks: Side Yard (West): Min. 6 m 45m 1.5 m reduction
Side Yard (East). Min. 6 m 6m
Within 20 m of River Dr; Max. 10 m 9.6 m
Height: Within 20-36 m of River Dr: Max. 15 m 9.6m None
Beyond 36 m of River Dr: Max. 26 m 13 m
Residents: 172 172
. i Shared Visitors/Child Care: 18 18
Off-street Parking Spaces: Child Care: 7 7 None
Total: 197 197
Accessible Parking Spaces: Visitor: 1 2 None
Small Car Parking Spaces: Max. 50% 30% (58 spaces) None
Tandem Parking Spaces Townhouse units: 50% 33% (28 townhouse units) None
Amenity Space — Indoor: Min. 100 m? 180 m? (1,938 ft%) None
Amenity Space — Outdoor: Min. 516 m? 516 m? None

*Preliminary estimate; not inclusive of garage; exact building size to be determined through zoning bylaw compliance review at Building

Permit stage.
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Attachment 3
Annotated Excerpt from the Minutes from

Advisory Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, December 22, 2016

DP 16-721500 Townhouse development with a Child Care centre
ARCHITECT Fougere Architecture Inc.
LOCATION 10311 River Drive

Panel Discussion

Comments from the Panel were as follows:

appreciate the sustainability features of the project including the proposed geo-exchange system for heating
and cooling the residential units; applicant should have included other proposed sustainability features in the
documents submitted to the Panel, e.g. use of low-flow fixtures, LED lighting and energy star appliances —
Noted

appreciate the detailed drawings of the convertible units and provision of aging-in-place features — Noted
consider eliminating the proposed stairs and provide a more accessible access to the dike from the subject
development — An accessible walkway is provided along the east side of the development

support the proposed mix of the scale and heights of the buildings — Noted

consider design development to visually break up the long rows of garage doors — Improved. Visual interest
provided with vertical elements on upper floors or shifting a portion of the upper massing.

reconsider the proposed location of the children’s play area at the south end of Building 6 (Block V) as it is
sited at an internal drive aisle intersection; consider relocating the children’s play area closer to the north
edge for safety reasons — Considered. Safety is provided at the children’s play area with surrounding
Jfencing and separated from the drive aisle by landscaping and pedestrian walkway

does not support the proposal for not providing a pedestrian mews between Buildings 11 and 13 as it is not
consistent with the pattern of providing pedestrian mews/access in the middle of the site and the edge
buildings being different; provision of pedestrian mews will enhance the “community” feel to the subject
site and provide a more natural access from the daycare/indoor amenity building to the dike — Considered.
The applicant advises that both conditions have benefits and including both conditions provides a
diversity of opportunity.

support either a pedestrian mews or a green space between Buildings 11 and 13 — Noted

support the proposed location and character of the daycare/indoor amenity building; visually breaks up the
elevation along River Drive — Noted

agree with comment regarding the “relentless” row of garage doors along some of the internal drive aisles —
See comment above , :

the side elevations are not as successful as the elevations fronting River Road and River Drive — Improved.
Further detail added to side elevations

consider design development to the canopies on some units at the north side of the subject development
which appear out of place alongside the hip roofs; consider a more robust detailing of the canopies —
Considered. Current design preferred over options.

investigate opportunities for introducing planting, e.g. pyramidal cedars, along the internal drive aisles to
break up the long row of garage doors ~ Improved. Eddie’s Yew is proposed

consider relocating the children’s play area from the south end of Building 6 (Block V) to the north end of
the middle building blocks (i.e., Buildings 9 and 10) where there would be less vehicular traffic — See
comment above

support the post and rail treatment around the north patios; will provide owners of residential units with a
clue not to introduce planting beyond the patios — Noted
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planting on the Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) along the north edge of the site needs to be
continuous and should follow a design standard; concerned that the proposed planting would be small and
the spacing would be wide; consider tighter spacing, planting larger pot sizes or a combination of both in
the first few rows of planting along the ESA — ESA planting was revised and will be provided as per QEP
report.

appreciate the proposed walkway to the park to the west of the subject site; however, consider introducing a
special surface paving treatment to the walkway at top and bottom to define the site’s access to the park — 4
concrete path with saw cuts is proposed for the east walkway and concrete paver for the central path
appreciate the package materials provided to the Panel by the applicant; materials are nice and readable —
Noted

appreciate the project’s design rationale submitted by the applicant; however, it would have been more
helpful if diagrams were included to explain the design rationale ~ Noted

the model helps to visualize the massing; however, the applicant could have incorporated colours to help the
Panel understand the use of proposed materials and arrangement of colours — Noted

appreciate the assistance of a day care consultant in the design of the proposed child care facility;
integration of the daycare facility with indoor/outdoor amenity spaces is well thought out — Noted
investigate opportunities for a direct connection from the child care facility to the future park to the west;
consider introducing a gated connection to the park; design of the future park should tie-in with the
relationship of the child care facility to the park — The child care outdoor space is required to be secure
and have controlled access.

the proposed western connection from the subject site to the park needs to be emphasized; consider
introducing vertical structures, e.g. trellises, to celebrate the connection to the park — Considered. The path
is routed through an ESA, additional structures are not permitted.

appreciate the generous pervious surface paving treatment being proposed on the internal drive aisles —
Noted

appreciate the big windows being proposed for the townhouse units; however, ensure that they are operable
in terms of access to fresh air — Confirmed

support the proposed materials palette; however, consider replacing hardie plank with hardie panel in some
sections of the building facade fronting River Drive to create larger-sized panels and a more modern finish
Considered. The proposed arrangement is preferred to provide emphasis to the building massing and
elements. ,

appreciate the project’s public realm and pedestrian connections within the subject site; also appreciate the
introduction of decorative permeable pavers on-site to facilitate pedestrian circulation — Noted

support the proposed location of the daycare/indoor amenity building adjacent to the site’s entrance;
consider further articulation to the entrance of the building to differentiate it from the entrances of
townhouse buildings — Considered. The child care entry will have a generous canopy and open space.

|

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 16-721500 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel subject to the applicant
giving consideration to the comments of the Advisory Design Panel.

CARRIED
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Attachment 4

e City of . N
8] S h d Development Permit Considerations
> 435\ R|C mon Development Applications Department

Address: 10311 River Drive File No.: DP 16-721500

Prior to forwarding this application to Council for Development Permit approval, the developer may be
required to complete the following requirements:

1.
2.

10.

Receipt of a Letter of Credit for landscaping in the amount of $365,477.18.

The City’s acceptance of the applicant’s voluntary contribution of $5,200 to the City’s Tree Compensation
Fund for tree planting elsewhere in the City in compensation for the removal of 4 Cottonwood trees.

Granting of 3m wide public-rights-of-passage statutory right-of-way (PROP SRW) along the entire east
property line of the site for the purposes of providing wayfinding signage and pedestrian access to/from the
Dike walkway and River Drive sidewalk (to be widened to 6m wide through future development of 10333
River Drive). The works are to be built by the developer. The works are to be maintained by the owner.
Any works essential for public access within the required statutory right-of-way (SRW) are to be included in
the Servicing Agreement (SA) and the owner’s maintenance & liability responsibility is to be clearly noted.
The design must be prepared in accordance with good engineering practice with the objective to optimize
public safety and after completion of the works, the Owner is required to provide a certificate of inspection
for the works, prepared and sealed by the Owner's Engineer in a form and content acceptable to the City,
certifying that the works have been constructed and completed in accordance with the accepted design.

Granting of 7.3m wide Dike statutory right-of-way (SRW) along the entire north property line of the site.

Discharge existing 3 m wide utilities SRW across the River Drive frontage of the site (CA4664641 &
CA4664642).

Discharge ‘no development’ legal agreement (BB4018179) requiring voluntary contribution of $1,000,000
or provision of 464.5 m* of community use space, which funds were received via DP 15-694616.

Registration of a legal agreement on Title which grants a blanket utilities statutory right-of-way (SRW) to
the City in connection with the installation, use, maintenance, repair and removal of a fibre optic cable and
related equipment. The SRW shall be allowed to be discharged from townhouse residential strata lots. The
conduit for the fibre optic cable service is to be built by the developer as part of the construction of the child
care facility (via separate child care construction legal agreement). The City utility works are to be
maintained by the City.

Registration of a legal agreement on Title prohibiting the conversion of tandem parking into habitable area.
Registration of a legal agreement on Title which requires:
a. designation of one loading space as common property;

b. designation of seven parking spaces as limited common property for the exclusive use of the owner of
the child care facility strata lot, tenant, employees, volunteers and the users of the child care facility; and

c. designation of eighteen parking spaces (and access to those spaces) as common property for the shared
use of visitors to the residential units, the owner of the child care facility strata lot, tenant, employees,
volunteers and the users of the child care facility. These parking spaces will be provided in phases to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development.

Registration of a legal agreement on Title prohibiting the transfer or sale of the indoor amenity area strata
lot without the City’s prior written consent in order to ensure it is provided for the benefit of all residential
strata lots.
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11. Strata Section consideration: Registration of a legal agreement on Title which provides there shall be no

subdivision (by strata plan or otherwise) and no occupancy unless a strata plan and related documentation is
filed that:

a. creates three sections: one for the townhouse strata lots (known as a residential section), one for the
child care facility strata lot (known as a non-residential section) and one for the indoor amenity strata lot
(known as a non-residential section, separate from the section comprised of the child care facility strata
lot);

b. designates outdoor amenity space(s) as limited common property for the exclusive use of the child care
facility strata lot in locations approved by the City (substantially in accordance with Appendix B
attached hereto);

c. contains cost sharing arrangements between the three sections which are based substantially on the
attached Cost Schedule (Appendices A & B), subject to the requirements of the Strata Property Act;

d. the residential section owns the indoor amenity area strata lot (located substantially in accordance with
Appendix B attached hereto);

e. designates indoor and outdoor amenity areas as limited common property for the benefit of the indoor
amenity area strata lot to provide all residents with shared use of and access to the indoor and outdoor
amenity areas; and

f. designates adequate access as common property (or pursuant to a registered legal agreement, if
otherwise required) to provide users of the child care facility pedestrian and vehicular access and egress
from the abutting streets to the child care facility.

12. Registration of a restrictive covenant and/or alternative legal agreement(s), to the satisfaction of the City,
securing the owner's commitment to design and build each proposed townhouse unit so that it scores 82 or
higher on the EnerGuide rating 0-100 scale as assessed by a HOT2000 building energy model and pre-duct
each unit for solar hot water.

This covenant and/or legal agreement(s) will include, at minimum, that no Building Permit will be issued
for a building on the subject site unless the building is designed to achieve Energuide 82 requirements, all
units are pre-ducted and structurally designed for solar hot water, and the owner has provided a professional
report by a Certified Energy Advisor (CEA), to the satisfaction of the Director of Development.

13. Environmentally Sensitive Area considerations, including:
a) Receipt of a Letter of Credit for ESA landscaping and monitoring in the amount of $64,956.65.

b) Registration of an ESA protective covenant on title to identify the modified ESA enhancement area,
ESA landscape plan, protect vegetation and to ensure no future construction or alteration of the ESA,
with terms to be based on recommendations of the QEP report.

¢) Registration of an ESA SRW on title to allow City access to the protected area in case conditions of the
covenant are not maintained (i.e. in case the City needs to enter the lands to restore disturbed vegetation
and charge the costs to the owner).

14. Enter into a Servicing Agreement prior to Development Permit issuance for dike and waterfront trail works
to extend improvements from approximately the west edge of the central park to Shell Road as secured with
'no development' covenant (BB4018177) and modified through ZT 15-691748. Upgrade to the existing dike
shall tie-in to the dike upgrade built via SA11- 587071 and shall extend to Shell Road. A servicing
agreement design (i.e., SA15-707864) that shall cover the scope of the required dike upgrade is currently
being reviewed by the City. The dike scope of work under SA15-707864 shall include design and
construction of dike maintenance access that shall be coordinated by the developer with the required dike
access through the proposed Central Park. Dike Maintenance Act approval is required for SA15-707864
from the Provincial Dike Inspector's office, developer to coordinate.

15. Enter into a Servicing Agreement prior to Development Permit issuance for the design and construction of
the following remaining road and infrastructure works secured with 'no development' covenant
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(CA4664647) as well as providing a geotechnical assessment and works related to the subject site to
accommodate a pedestrian connection from the Dike walkway to River Drive along the east edge of the site,
complete with pedestrian crossing:

a) Transportation Works: :
1) Contribution of $60,000 for provision of two (2) bus shelters along Bridgeport Road.

ii) Provide a pedestrian crossing on River Drive to connect through the proposed pedestrian walkway
SRW PROP to the water front trail, without any conflicts with existing driveways on the south side
of River Drive. Coloured textured pavement at a marked crosswalk to match other crosswalks along
River Drive. As well, special pavement marking and signage will be required at the interface of the
sidewalk and internal walkway to advise and appear as a public facility. Speed deterrent measures
such as bollards may be required at the River Drive side of the walkway. Additional road works
may include curb extension modifications on the north side of River Drive and a raised crossing with
decorative treatment.

iii) Provide a pedestrian internal walkway located in a required 3m wide PROP SRW and connecting to
the water front trail and the River Drive sidewalk. Provide an accessible pedestrian path in the along
the entire east edge of the site with an interim cross-section from west to east of 1.5 m wide
landscaping and minimum 1.5 m wide concrete paving, and safety fencing/barriers/retaining walls as
needed. Compaction test results for the trail sub-base to be submitted to the City for review prior to
placement of concrete. Provide 6 m wide ultimate cross-section design which is to be constructed as
part of future phase 4, from west to east consisting of 1.5 m landscaping, 3 m wide concrete paving,
and 1.5 m landscaping.

iv) Provide functional roadway plan depicting traffic calming measures at River Drive and Shell Road
intersection and the traffic calming measures shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the City.
Options to be developed include, but are not limited to, a raised intersection, roundabout, curb
extensions, etc.

v) Upgrade River Drive to full ultimate cross-section as set by SA 10-542184 and DP 11-564405,
extending from works constructed via SA 10-542184 to Shell Road, complete with street lighting
system, parking pockets for on street parking, curb extensions along River Drive as traffic calming
devices, and coordination with neighbours to the south.

vi) Any road dedications and/or SRW PROP required to implement the cross sections will be secured
along the south property line of 10311 River Drive in addition to the existing 1.3m wide SRW.

vii) Traffic Signals at the Bridgeport Road and McLennan Road intersection - upgrade of the existing
pedestrian signal to a full traffic signal. Works shall include, but not limited to:
» Type “P” controller cabinet
» UPS (Uninterrupted Power Supply)

* Video detection

* [lluminated street name signs

* Service base

» Type “S” and/or type “L” poles/bases to suit site conditions

» APS (Accessible Pedestrian Signals)

» Fibre optic communications cable and associated equipment

* In-ground vehicle detection

* Removal of existing signal poles, bases, etc. to be returned to City Works Yard
+ All associated costs to upgrade this system to be borne by the developer

viii) Traffic Signals at the Bridgeport Road and Shell Road intersection - upgrade of controller
equipment for a new left turn phase and intersection improvement measures. Works shall include,
but are not limited to:

« Traffic pole/base relocations along the frontage of the development
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¢ Junction box/conduit relocations
 Associated traffic signal cables/conductors and vehicle detector loops
« Traffic signal modification design drawings (if required, modifications are to be identified during
Servicing Agreement and are the sole responsibility of the developer).

b) Engineering Works to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering:

5724405

)

Watermain upgrade required (approximately 360 m) from the west edge of 10311 River Drive to the
existing watermain in Shell Road, complete with 300mm diameter PVC piping and fire hydrants
(spaced as per City standard). The required watermain shall tie-in to the watermain built via SA10-
542184 at the west end, tie-in to the existing watermain along Shell Road at the east end, and tie-in
to all existing water service connections south of River Drive.

Storm sewer upgrade required (approximately 640 m) from west edge of 10197 River Drive to Shell

Road:

* Provide 600 mm diameter storm sewer, complete with manholes (spaced as per City standard)
from west property line of 10197 River Drive to the east property line of 10311 River Drive
(approximately 510 m). The required storm sewer shall tie-in to the storm sewer built via SA10-
542184 along the entire River Drive frontage of 10197 River Drive, 10199 River Drive, the central
park (meandering behind the roundabout) and 10311 River Drive.

« Storm sewer alignment change required (via manholes as per City standard) from the east end of
10333 River Drive to the future boulevard area in the roadway. Change in alignment pipe size
shall be 600 mm diameter and its approximate length is 6 m.

* Provide a 1050 mm diameter storm sewer from the east property line of 10333 River Drive to Shell
Road (approximately 130 m). The 1050 mm diameter storm sewer shall tie-in to the required
manhole in the future boulevard and to the existing box culvert in Shell Road.

» Remove all existing storm sewer service connections to 10311 and 10333 River Drive.

iii) Sanitary sewer upgrade required (approximately 270 m) from approximately McLennan Avenue to

east edge of 10333 River Drive:

 Provide 300 mm diameter sanitary sewer from the sanitary main built via SA10-542184 at the
intersection of River Drive and McLennan Road to the east property line of 10333 River Drive.

» Tie-in all existing sanitary service connections to the single family properties at the south side of
River Drive to the upgraded sanitary main.

iv) Private utility works:

» Pole relocations may be required at the south-west corner of River Drive and Shell Road junction
due to the required road improvements and traffic calming works. The developer is responsible for
coordination with private utility companies. Any required pole relocation shall be at the
developer’s cost. '

* Pre-duct for future hydro, telephone and cable utilities along all road frontages.

* Locate all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks required to service the development within the
developments site (see list below for examples). A functional plan showing conceptual locations
for such infrastructure shall be submitted and shall be included in the development process design
review. Please coordinate with the respective private utility companies and the project's lighting
and traffic signal consultants to confirm the right of way requirements and the locations for the
aboveground structures. If a private utility company does not require an aboveground structure,
that company shall confirm this via a letter to be submitted to the City. The following are examples
of SRWs that shall be shown in the functional plan and registered prior to SA design approval:

BC Hydro Vista Confirm SRW size with BC Hydro

BC Hydro PMT Confirm SRW size with BC Hydro (approx. 4m x S5m)
BC Hydro LPT Confirm SRW size with BC Hydro (approx. 3.5m x 3.5m)
Street light kiosk Approx. 2mx 1.5m

Traffic signal controller cabinet Approx. 3.2mx 1.8m
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Traffic signal UPS cabinet Approx. 1.8m x 2.2m

Show possible locations in functional plan of:

Shaw cable kiosk Confirm SRW size with Shaw (approx. lm x 1m)

Telus FDH cabinet Confirm SRW size with Telus (approx. 1.1m x 1m)
v) General:

Any retaining walls exceeding 1 m in height requires a Building Permit. For walls retaining
preload material, this permit must be obtained prior to construction of the retaining wall or
installation of the preload material. Please see the new bulletin at the following link:
http://www.richmond.ca/ __shared/assets/permits5239047.pdf .

It is the developer’s responsibility to address the impact of the required road raising to the
existing single family properties along the south side of River Drive from McLennan Avenue to
Shell Road. The developer shall coordinate with the owner(s) of the affected properties the

. extent of works required in private properties. The developer shall get written consent or

permission to work in private property from the owner(s) of the affected lots.

Coordination works shall be at the developer’s cost and may include but not be limited to the

following:

o Arborist assessment of the existing trees (e.g., City and privately owned) along the south side
of River Drive from McLennan Road to Shell Road that may be impacted by the required
road raising.

o Community meetings and written notices to the individual owners of the affected lots.

o Design/drawings showing the required works inside each property affected by the road
raising. The required works inside private property may include but not limited to the
following: (i) removal and reinstatement of existing driveways that may require construction
of a retaining wall on each side of the reinstated driveways on private property; and (ii)
landscaping repairs and / or replacement as may be required.

o Individual sign-off sheet that shall indicate the extent of the required works in private
properties. The owner(s) of the affected lots shall sign the sign off sheet to permit the
required works to be completed in their properties.

o Community notices and individual sign off sheets shall be reviewed and approved by staff
prior to sending to the affected properties.

Provide, prior to first SA design submission, a geotechnical assessment of preload and soil

preparation impacts on the existing utilities fronting or within the development site, proposed

utility installations and provide mitigation recommendations. The mitigation recommendations

(if required) shall be incorporated into the first SA design submission.

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing

Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the

Director of Engineering may be required, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing,

monitoring, site preparation, de watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-

loading, ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement,
subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private utility infrastructure.

Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the developer is required to complete the following requirements:

5724405

RegiStration of a restrictive covenant and/or alternative legal agreement(s), to the satisfaction of the City,
securing the construction of the child care facility and transfer of ownership to the City as secured with 'no
development' covenant (BB4018182).

Incorporation of items identified through the DP process.
Mixed-Use Amenity/child care building BP issuance prior to BP issuance for any other building.

Submission required of fire flow calculations signed and sealed by a professional engineer based on the Fire
Underwriter Survey or ISO to confirm that there is adequate available flow for fire fighting.
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e Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department.
Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application
for any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on
Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

« If applicable, payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eligible latecomer works.

» Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to
temporarily occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City
approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information,
contact the Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

Prior to Occupancy of any building on the lands, the developer is required to complete the following:

» Complete construction of Servicing Agreement works for the central park, dike and waterfront trail works as
secured with 'no development' covenant (BB4018175). '

¢ Complete construction of child care facility and transfer ownership to the City as secured with 'no
development' covenant (BB4018182).

Note:

* This requires a separate application.

*  Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only
as personal covenants of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title
Act.

» All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and
encumbrances as is considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered
in the Land Title Office shall, unless the Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered
in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate bylaw.

* The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent
charges, letters of credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of
Development. All agreements shall be in a form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

« Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or
Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be
required including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering,
drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground densification or other activities that
may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private utility
infrastructure.

« Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial
Wildlife Act and Federal Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or
disturbance of both birds and their nests. Issuance of Municipal permits does not give an individual
authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends that where significant trees
or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured to
perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

[Signed copy onfile]

Signed Date
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Appendix A
Cost Scheduie

General Guidelines for Division of Responsibilities (subject to the requirements of the Strata
Property Act and the Land Title Act and as may be modified subject to the agreement of both
the Owner and the City)

1. The residential section and the non-residential sections shall have separate responsibility for limited
common property designated for the exclusive use of strata lots within their respective sections
(including dedicated parking spaces, dedicated outdoor areas, fencing).

2. The residential section and the non-residential sections shall have shared responsibility for common
expenses of the Strata Corporation and common property (including building envelopes, building
foundations, shared outdoor areas shown on Appendix B for loading bay, non-exclusive use parking
spaces, drive aisle access, non-exclusive use walkways, and non-exclusive use landscaping, but
excluding fencing), with cost sharing based on unit entitlement calculated in accordance with the
Strata Property Act.

The unit entitlement is based on the proportional floor area of all strata lots [approximately 95.22%
residential section/indoor amenity room non-residential section (approximately 122,052 ft*) and
4.78% child care facility non-residential section (approximately 6,125 ft*) as identified in
preliminary information from the project surveyor, to be confirmed by surveyor| and based on the
assumption that all three Phases will be built. Until they are, the numbers will be as determined
based on what is built at the time.

3. The child care non-residential section will not be serviced by or responsible for any costs related to
~ geo-exchange systems and/or district energy utility systems.

4. For the shared mixed-use building, each non-residential section shall have separate responsibility for:
a. Their own separate buildings systems (including electrical, HVAC, plumbing).
b. Their own separate utilities after the point at which they are tied into the utilities systems that
service the residential section (for the child care facility non-residential section this also includes
City fiber optic/communications, which is to be conveyed by conduit from the property line to
the child care facility electrical room).
c. Their own separate water and electrical meters.

5. For the shared mixed-use building, the non-residential sections shall have shared responsibility for
the following, notwithstanding the items above:
a. The mixed-use building fire suppression system.
b. The interior shared mailroom area (excluding stairway, elevator and mechanical room servicing
the second floor residential amenity arca).
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Appendix B
Cost Schedule
General Guidelines for Division of Responsibilities (to be finalized as part of required Construction Agreement)

[ Child Care facility section strata lot
[ Child Care section limited common property outdoor area (including fencing)

Common property shared indoor mailbox area (excluding elevator) and shared outdoor area (landscaping, pedestrian
walkway, driveway, loading space, shared parking spaces and access drive aisles, excluding fencing)

& 1ndoor amenity section strata lot
[ 1ndoor amenity section limited common property indoor and outdoor areas

[ Residential section strata lots and limited common property (including fencing)
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= City of
# Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 16-721500

To the Holder: WESTERN-CITIMARK RIVER FRONT
TOWNHOUSE PROJECT LTD.

Property Address: 10311 RIVER DRIVE

Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE

FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.
202 - 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to:
a) Reduce the required West Side Yard from 6.0 m to 4.5 m.

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #37 attached hereto.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. As acondition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$365,477.18 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

7. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

5724405



Development Permit
No. DP 16-721500

To the Holder: WESTERN-CITIMARK RIVER FRONT
TOWNHOUSE PROJECT LTD.

Property Address: 10311 RIVER DRIVE

Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE

FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.
202 - 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR

5724405
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